
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 707130  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

3 December 2009 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE, 
MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2009 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 6th October 2009 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. PRESENTATION BY MAGS WATSON, THE PRINCE'S SCOTTISH YOUTH 

BUSINESS TRUST  
 

 5. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 

  (a) Leisure Development Grants (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 6. CORPORATE SERVICES  
 

  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  
 

  (b) Adoption of Telephone Boxes (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

  (c) Commemoration of Louis Braille (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

  (d) Safer Streets Initiative (Pages 19 - 38) 
 

Public Document Pack



 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 

 8. OPERATIONAL SERVICES  
 

  (a) Update on Kilbride Road & Milton Burn Flood Prevention Schemes (Pages 39 
- 40) 

 
  (b) Update report on Dunoon Stadium Pitch (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
  (c) Update on Riverside Toilets (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
  (d) Scottish Water Monitoring (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
  (e) Car Parking Income - Year to Date Update  

 
 9. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
E1  (a) Sites at Innellan, Disposal to Scottish Water (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
E2  (b) Operation of Rothesay Harbour (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 - Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services.  
 

 E2 - Paragraph 6   Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(other than the authority) 

  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 George Craig, Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute 
 Allan MacDonald, Streetscene Manager 
 Mark Steward, Marine & Coastal Development Manager 

Martin Gorringe, Marine and Airports Manager 
Jim Anderson, Performance Manager 
Lorna Whyte, Facility Services Manager 
Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
Paul Farrell, Roads Engineer 
 
Marion Bowman, The Lachlan Trust 
Donald MacLauchlan, The Lachlan Trust 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor J R Walsh. 

 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 
3.2.2, that a report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services in regard to the 
Rothesay Harbour, dealt with at item 7 (g) of the agenda, be taken as a matter of 
urgency due to the need to comply with tight timescales for progression of these 
matters. 
 
 

 Councillor Marshall spoke on the recent Scotland in Bloom Awards advising that 
Rothesay had been awarded 2nd place in the Rosebowl Competition and Kirn won a 
silver in the large village award. 
 
Councillor McNaughton spoke on the Cammanachd Cup and wished to forward the 
Committee’s congratulations to Kyles Athletic who played outstandingly well in the 
final. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor L Scoullar declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9b by reason of 
being a member of the church. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF PLANNING HEARING 08/02011/OUT OF 30TH JULY 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Planning Hearing 08/02011/OUT of 30th July 2009 was 
approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) MINUTE OF PLANNING HEARING 08/00489/DET OF 30TH JULY 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Planning Hearing 08/00489/DET of 30th July 2009 was 
approved as a correct record. 
 

  (c) MINUTE OF SPECIAL AREA COMMITTEE OF 30TH JULY 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Special Area Committee of 30th July 2009 was approved 
as a correct record. 
 

  (d) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 4TH AUGUST 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of the 4th August 2009 was approved as 
a correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION ON OLD CASTLE LACHLAN 
 

  Members heard an informative presentation from Marion Bowman and Donald 
MacLauchlan on Castle Lachlan. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to support the project in principle. 
 

 5. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) LOCH FYNE ICZM PLAN 
 

   Members heard an updated report on the proposed Final Loch Fyne 
Integrated Coastal Zone Management Plan to be adopted as 
supplementary planning guidance. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Agreed to the proposed Final ICZM Plan in light of the 
Consultation Report and feedback from public 
stakeholders meetings. 

ii. Recommend to the Executive Committee that the 
proposed final Loch Fyne ICZM Plan is approved and 
adopted as supplementary planning guidance. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Marine & Coastal Development Manager – 
submitted) 
 

Page 2



 6. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 
 

  (b) CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager regarding the 
clarification of unspent Capital Receipts. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to transfer the unspent receipt allocated to street 
signage in Cowal and Dunoon to allow some additional work on pedestrian 
crossings and ramps to be carried out during this financial year. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 1st 
September 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) COWAL EUROPE 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on Cowal 
Europe. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to continue this item to the December Area 
Committee. 
 

 7. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) PRESENTATION ON THE QUEEN'S HALL/RIVERSIDE 
 

   Members heard an informative presentation by the Performance Manager 
and the Facility Services Manager on the achievements and operations of 
the Queen’s Hall/Riverside. 
 
Members asked questions and it was agreed that Councillor Strong would 
feedback to Members regarding swimming lessons for school children. 
 

  (b) CLEANLINESS INDEX MONITORING SYSTEM (CIMS) FOR STREET 
CLEANSING 

 
   Members heard from the Area Streetscene Manager on the Cleanliness 

Index Monitoring System for Street Cleansing and Validation Reports 
carried out by the Council and Keep Scotland Beautiful up to October 2008.   

Page 3



 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the Keep Scotland Beautiful 
report and the actions of Operational Services. 

ii. The Area Streetscene Manager will circulate a copy of 
the letter sent by the Department to dog owner to 
Members. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Streetscene Manager – submitted) 
 

  (c) SCOTTISH WATER MONITORING 
 

   Members heard from the Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute regarding the 
inspections of Scottish Water sites. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed to accept bi monthly reports regarding Scottish 

Water inspections. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Roadspace Manager, Network and Environment 
Unit – submitted) 
 

  (d) ABBEYHILL CONSTRUCTION CONSENT 
 

   Members heard from the Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute regarding the 
Abbeyhill housing Development, Dhailling Road, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed that an updated cost of the works to complete 

the unfinished development be forwarded to the Chair. 
iii. Requested that an officer from Operational Services 

come to the October Business Day to explain the 
process around Construction Consents.  

 
(Reference:  Report by the Network Manager dated 8th September 2009 – 
submitted) 
 

  (e) CAR PARKING INCOME AND PRIORITISATION ON SPENDING 
 

   Members heard from the Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute regarding the 
car parking income and prioritisation on spending. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:   

Page 4



i. Agreed their preferred options would be 4.4 and 4.8 
providing both can be progressed within budget. 

ii. Asked that Neil Brown provide the year to date 
spending/budget to the Area Committee in December. 

iii. Asked that George Craig discuss with Scottish Water 
the rock disposal from the quarry. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Network Manager – submitted) 
 

  (f) PROGRAMME FOR PROVISION OF DROPPED KERBS 
 

   Members heard from the Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute regarding the 
proposed programme for provision of dropped kerbs during 2009/10. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed to the transfer to the unspent Capital receipts to 

pedestrian crossing dropped kerbs. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Operations Manager – submitted) 
 

  (g) ROTHESAY HARBOUR 
 

   Members heard from the Marine and Airports Manager on the safe 
operations of all marine traffic at Rothesay Harbour. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Recognises that as Harbour Authority that they have 
overall responsibility for ensuring the safe operations at 
Rothesay harbour under Port Marine Safety Code. 

ii. Acknowledge that a full Risk Assessment and 
appropriate consultation has taken place with all 
relevant users of Rothesay Harbour. 

iii. Agreed to issue a Notice to Mariners to ensure that 
safe working practices continue for all users of 
Rothesay Harbour. 

iv. Agreed that Operational Services will report back to the 
December Area Committee on any significant issues 
arising from the management of the harbour in light of 
the new management rules being agreed. 

v. Agreed that Council Officers make urgent contact with 
the owner of MV Seahorse to discuss all identified 
options to provide a suitable berth for the vessel and 
report back to the December Area Committee on 
progression of these discussions. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Road and Amenity Services dated 14th 
August 2009 – submitted) 
 

Page 5



 8. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Chief Inspector Mosley advised on current staffing levels and the situation with 
the Inspectors posts.  He also advised that the new Traffic Inspector will be 
based in Dunoon and they are running an initiative on cracking down on noisy 
exhausts. 
 
Mr Baker expressed his concerns over the recent Community Council Elections 
and received advice from the Area Corporate Services Manager.   
 
Anne Gabriel, Dunoon Community Council also expressed her concerns over 
posters she had received for the Community Council Election. 
 
Councillor Marshall asked George Craig about the extent of the work carried out 
on the Kames High Road and it was agreed George Craig would bring a paper to 
the October Business Day. 
 
Councillor McNaughton expressed his concerns over the Stronafian road signs 
and Paul Farrell advised there was a scheme being proposed. 
 
Councillor Macintyre submitted his apologies and left the meeting at this stage. 
 

 9. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

  (a) SHOP PREMISES, 31 ARGYLL STREET, DUNOON 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the lease of the shop 
premises at 31 Argyll Street, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Agreed to recommendation 3.2.2 of the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services. 

ii. Noted that the consent of the Scottish Ministers 
would be required along with the approval of the 
Council’s Executive Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 22nd 
September 2009 – submitted) 
 

Page 6



 
  (b) PROPOSED LEASE OF GROUND, THE MEADOWS, ROTHESAY 

 
   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the proposed lease of ground 

at the Meadows, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee  

i. Agreed with the recommendation contained in the 
report by the Director of Corporate Services. 

ii. Noted that the consent of the Scottish Ministers would 
be required along with the approval of the Council’s 
Executive Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 11th 
September 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) ARTHURLIE, 20 MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the sale of the attic flat at 
Arthurlie, 20 Mount Pleasant Road, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed with the recommendation contained in the report by 
the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report b
[...]
Although this organisation is fairly new they have put together a robust business plan 
and action plan for the project and I am confident that if funding is procured they will be 
able to deliver the project. 

The grant they are seeking at present is for start up costs and additional funding will be 
sought for the main project from a number of funders. 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

Specific Criteria 

• Attracting inward investment 

• Sustaining and developing indigenous business 

• Improve skills and qualifications of workforce 

• Increased opportunities for young people to take part in a range of football 
related activities. 

 
Signed: Liz Marion      Assessment Officer 

 
 

Date:      15th October 2009 
 

assmntform09-10 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



                    

             
________________________________________________________________ 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                 BUTE AND COWAL 
CORPORATE SERVICES                       AREA COMMITTEE                                          
            1st December 2009 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 BT’s INVITATION TO “ADOPT” RED TELEPHONE BOXES 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Council has been notified of an invitation from BT to consider 
adopting red telephone kiosks within the local area. Responses to the 
consultation must be received by 23rd January 2010. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the request made by BT and make 

suitable reposes to the company in regard to identified telephone boxes 
in the Bute and Cowal area. 

  
3.0 DETAIL 

 
3.1  The Council has been approached by BT in regard to the company’s 

scheme of having local communities “adopt” red telephone kiosks in their 
areas. The scheme has been devised following representation made by 
communities about the traditional phone boxes, which are seen as a 
British
[...]
one coverage is not universal. 

 

Policy:  In line with Council Policy to support vibrant     
communities.  

Financial:  None 
Personnel:   None 
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 

01369 707130 
 
 
Date:  12th November 2009 

Page 16



                    

             
________________________________________________________________ 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                 BUTE AND COWAL 
CORPORATE  SERVICES                       AREA COMMITTEE                                          
            1st December 2009  
________________________________________________________________ 
 
COMMEMORATION OF LOUIS BRAILLE. 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives Members information regarding a recent request made 
to the Council to mark the bi-centenary of the birth of Louis Braille. 

 
 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are asked to consider the request made by the Royal National 
Institute of Blind People, that the bi centenary of the birth of Louis 
Braille be marked appropriately by the Council. 

 
 
3.0 DETAIL 

 
3.1 The Council Leader has received a written request from the Royal 

National Institute of Blind People that the Council mark the bi- 
centenary of the birth of Louis Braille (1809-52). Louis Braille invented 
the famous system of raised dots, still very much in use today, which 
allowed blind people to read and write again. Braille made one of the 
biggest contributions ever to the field of disability, and Braille has been 
compared to the invention of the printing press for sighted people.  

 
3.2 The RNIB has indicated that naming a street or building in Argyll and 

Bute after Braille would celebrate this world-famous invention, and 
highlight the Council’s commitment to helping people with a disability 
achieve their full potential. 

 
 
3.3 The Council Leader has asked that each Area Committee consider this 

request in regard to the possibility of naming a public building, or a 
street after Braille to mark the bi-centenary of his birth.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6cPage 17



4.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

       Members are asked to consider this request which would support the    
Council’s policy of supporting persons with disability. 

 
 
 
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:                       In line with Council’s policy on Inclusion. 
  
Financial:  None 
 
Personnel:   None 
 
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager. 
 
 Tel 01369 707134 
 
Date:  10th November 2009 

Page 18



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

AREA COMMITTEES 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
DECEMBER 2009 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF EXECUTIVE 15 OCTOBER 2009 

 

 

 
 

 7. SAFER STREETS INITIATIVE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
A report setting out information in regard to the Safer Streets Initiative Bid 2009/2010 
was considered. 
 

Decision 
 
1. Endorsed the approach that the money be utilised to provide support for 

additional high visibility policing during December 2009; and 
 
2. Agreed to recommend to the Community Safety Partnership that the additional 

allocation of £12,121 be distributed equally between the four decentralised Area 
Committee areas for discussion and agreement with Area Committees. 

 
(Reference: Report by Director of Corporate Services dated 6 October 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6dPage 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL EXECUTIVE 

 15 OCTOBER 2009 

 

SAFER STREETS INITIATIVE 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 1.1 This report sets out information in regard to the Safer Streets 
Initiative Bid 2009/10. 
 

   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 2.1 To endorse the approach that the money be utilised to provide 
support for additional high visibility policy during December 2009. 

   

3. DETAIL 

 

 3.1 Members have bec
[...]
vised in mid-Sep that due to the wet spell throughout August they were behind 
schedule and would be looking at early-mid Oct before arriving in Cowal (meaning 
the pitch would effectively be out of use from Oct-Dec) , The decision was then 
taken and agreed by the rugby club that this work would be put back to the spring of 

Agenda Item 8bPage 41



 

 

 

 

2 

2010 to allow rugby fixtures to be fulfilled and better recovery period to pitch in 
spring.  

 
   
 
3.6    The works to the 2 pitches in August has been well received by the clubs with 

positive comments regarding draining of parks during recent inclement spells of 
weather. 

 
3.7     We have recently appointed a new Groundsman at the stadium (Kenny Wilson) who 

has agreed to a flexible work pattern to accommodate stadium users; this should 
alleviate the concerns of clubs and lead to a harmonised approach to the running of 
the facility.   

 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 Policy None  
   
4.2 Funding Capital Funding 
   
4.3 Personnel None 
   
4.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
None 

   
4.5 Legal None  
 

 
 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Allan Macdonald,  Bute & Cowal Streetscene 
Manager (01369 708617)  
 
 
Stewart Turner 
Head of Roads & Amenity Services  
11 Nov 2009  

Page 42



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

OPERATIONAL SERVICES 1
st
 Dec 2009 

 

 
RIVERSIDE TOILET – MAINTENANCE ISSUES 

 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

  

This follow up paper was requested by this Committee in September, the paper 
indicated the manning levels at the Riverside Toilets.  This paper provides 
additional information regarding current maintenance arrangements and concerns 
regarding the swing gate entry system. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 Members are requested to note the contents of this Report. 
 

 

3. DETAILS 

 
3.1 Concerns were raised that on occasions where large groups of youths were 

gathering at the toilets the swing gate was remaining o
[...]


1. SUMMARY 

  

 The information contained in this report relates to inspections of Scottish Water 
sites.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 The Area Committee are asked to: 
 
1. Note the contents of this Report. 
2. Confirm that the frequency of bi monthly reporting be accepted. 

 
3. DETAILS 

 

 This report has been prepared as a result of a meeting between Scottish Water and 
the Leader of Argyll and Bute Council with other Bute and Cowal elected Members. 
The purpose of the meeting was to highlight concerns about Scottish Water’s 
operations in the Bute and Cowal area.  

 

Total number of Inspections completed 
since 1 April 2009 

28 

Number of inspections due to 31 March 
2010. System generated. 

6 

Number of defects inspections charged to 
Scottish Water from area over last 2 
months. 

0 

 
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 Policy None. 
   
4.2 Financial  None:  Costs recovered  via the agreed sample 

inspections.  
   
4.3 Personnel None  
   
4.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
None 

   
4.5 Legal None  

Agenda Item 8dPage 45



 

 

 

 

2 

 

For further information, please contact Martin Gannon, Roadspace Manager, Network and 
Environment Unit  Roads & Amenity Services (01436 658855)  
 
Stewart Turner  
Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
05 December 2009 

Page 46



Agenda Item 9aPage 47
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9bPage 51
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Area Committee of 6th October 2009
	5a Leisure Development Grants
	Dunoon and Cowal Business Association

	6b Adoption of Telephone Boxes
	6c Commemoration of Louis Braille
	6d Safer Streets Initiative
	1949JS EXEC 15 OCT SAFER STREETS
	Safer Streets Appl 2009-10 (2)
	extract - Community Safety from Executive 15 Oct
	CSF 26 Oct 09

	8a Update on Kilbride Road & Milton Burn Flood Prevention Schemes
	8b Update report on Dunoon Stadium Pitch
	8c Update on Riverside Toilets
	8d Scottish Water Monitoring
	9a Sites at Innellan, Disposal to Scottish Water
	Plans RA report

	9b Operation of Rothesay Harbour



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Martin Gorringe, Operations Manager, Marine & Airports 
 Roy Alexander, Estates Surveyor 
 Martin Turnbull, Area Community Learning and Regeneration 

Manager 
 
Inspector Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
Mags Watson, Prince’s Scottish Youth Business Trust 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Chief Inspector Mosley. 

 
The Chairman ruled and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 3.2.2 
that a report regarding the Third Marquess of Bute’s Silver Wedding Dowry 
Fund, dealt with at item 6e of this minute, be taken as a matter of urgency due to 
the need to progress the matter in December of each year. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 6TH OCTOBER 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of the 6th October 2009 was approved 
as a correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION BY MAGS WATSON, THE PRINCE'S SCOTTISH YOUTH 
BUSINESS TRUST 

 
  Members heard an informative presentation by Mags Watson of the Prince’s 

Scottish Youth Business Trust. 
 
Members asked question on businesses in the Bute and Cowal Area and 
thanked Mags Watson for her presentation. 
 



 5. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) LEISURE DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 
 

   The Committee considered and determined Leisure Development Grants as 
follows:- 
  
Leisure Development Grants Project Costs Grant Awarded 
Dunoon & Cowal Business 
Association  

£2,000 £1,000 

 

(Reference:  Report by Area Community Learning and Regeneration 
Manager dated November 2009 – submitted) 
 

 
 6. CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 

 
   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 

Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service.  She advised that the 
invitation to tender will be issued before the end of the year with the new 
service in place by June 2011.  The process will be open, transparent and 
non discriminatory, with a town centre to town centre, unrestrictive service 
with subsidy for the passenger traffic. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

  (b) ADOPTION OF TELEPHONE BOXES 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
invitation from BT for communities to consider adopting red telephone 
kiosks within the local area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Have no objections to communities adopting red 
telephone kiosks as long as they are allowed to 
relocate them to a location of the communities choice. 

ii. Agreed to ask BT if the red telephone kiosk at Ettrick 
Bay can be given to the Landscape Partnership once 
the telephone is no longer required. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 12th 
November 2009 – submitted) 
 
 

 



 
  (c) COMMEMORATION OF LOUIS BRAILLE 

 
   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the request 

made to the Council to mark the bi-centenary of the birth of Louis Braille. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the Area Corporate Services Manager would 
write to both secondary schools in the area, Dunoon and Rothesay 
Libraries and Rothesay Pavilion requesting if they have a room that can be 
named after Louis Braille and would bring an update report to the next Area 
Committee meeting. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 10th 
November 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (d) SAFER STREETS INITIATIVE 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager and 
Strathclyde Police Inspector Anderson on the Safer Streets Initiative Bid 
2009/10. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the contents of the report by the Director of 
Corporate Services. 

ii. Requested that the follow up report sent to the Scottish 
Government also comes to the Area Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 6th October 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (e) THIRD MARQUESS OF BUTE'S SILVER WEDDING DOWRY FUND 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
application to the Wedding Dowry Fund. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to £400 from the Wedding Dowry Fund to be 
presented to the couple on their wedding day by Councillor Len Scoullar. 
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Councillor MacAlister asked Inspector Anderson if there was a reason why the 
Police in Dunoon are making a register of taxi owners who have more than 3 
vehicles.  Inspector Anderson advised that it was to do with Licensing and was 
force wide. 
 
Councillor McNaughton expressed his concerns over the turn off at Cairndow on 
the A83, and Inspector Anderson advised he would discuss this with the new 



Traffic Inspector and Shirley MacLeod advised that she would contact the Head 
of Roads and Amenity Services. 
 
Councillor Strong asked Inspector Anderson if he could make an observation on 
the lighting at the zebra crossing at the Pier side before she spoke to the Roads 
Department. 
 

 8. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) UPDATE ON KILBRIDE ROAD & MILTON BURN FLOOD PREVENTION 
SCHEMES 

 
   Members heard an update report from the Operations Manager on the 

Milton Burn Flood Prevention Scheme. 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report by the Principal 
Engineer. 

ii. Agreed that the three local Members would hold an 
urgent meeting with the Principal Engineer to progress 
the issue. 

iii. Agreed that a report would come to the February Area 
Committee detailing funding and timescales of the 
scheme. 

iv. Agreed that Operational Services would progress the 
installation of the weir and chamber as a matter or 
urgency. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Principal Engineer dated 15th November 2009 – 
submitted) 
 

  (b) UPDATE REPORT ON DUNOON STADIUM PITCH 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the issues 
surrounding the sports pitches at Dunoon Stadium. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the contents of the report by the Bute & Cowal Streetscene 
Manager. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services dated 11th 
November 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) UPDATE ON RIVERSIDE TOILETS 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
additional information regarding manning levels, current maintenance 
arrangements and concerns regarding the swing gate entry system. 
  
Decision 
 
Members noted the contents of the report by the Bute & Cowal Streetscene 



Manager and asked for an additional report regarding the manning levels 
and opening times to be submitted to the December Business Day. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services dated 12th 
November 2009 – submitted) 
 

 
  (d) SCOTTISH WATER MONITORING 

 
   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 

inspections of Scottish Water Sites. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:-   

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Asked for more detail in the next report to the Area 

Committee on how many defects are remedied and by 
whom, if the Council are doing the work is it being 
recharged to the utilities or are they carrying out the 
work. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 5th 
December 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (e) CAR PARKING INCOME - YEAR TO DATE UPDATE 
 

   Members heard from the Operations Manager on the Car Parking Income 
and the delay in commencing projects previously approved. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed that a follow up report would come to the 

December Business Day with the added income from 
the Fairground, Contractors, and with the figures 
showing this years actual not budget income. 

iii. Agreed that a report on the spend allocation from last 
years spend on what has been accomplished and what 
remains outstanding be brought to the December 
Business Day meeting. 

 
 9. EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 9 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
 



  (a) SITES AT INNELLAN, DISPOSAL TO SCOTTISH WATER 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the disposal of additional 
ground adjacent to sites 2 and 3 at Innellan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.1 contained in the report by 
the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 1st 
December 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (b) OPERATION OF ROTHESAY HARBOUR 
 

   Members heard from the Operations Manager, Marine and Airports on 
matters relating to the safe operations for all marine traffic at Rothesay 
Harbour, and were advised by the Area Corporate Services Manager of the 
need to ensure public and marine safety at all times. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:-  

i. Agreed that the vessel in question be allowed use of 
the preferred berth for a 3 month trial period, this to 
take place in Spring/Summer when the harbour is 
busy, and only on the basis that the vessel owner 
carries all risks for the purpose of the trial being 
carried out, with no liability on the Council. 

ii. Agreed that the vessel will only occupy the berth on 
a limited time basis to ensure there is no monopoly 
of the berth. 

iii. Agreed that berthing dues need to be significant to 
reflect the vessel size. 

iv. Agreed that the Council will put in a management 
system to ensure the effective supervision of the 
harbour during the trial period.  

v. Agreed that all financial liabilities are settled in 
advance of the trial commencing. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 12th 
November 2009 – submitted) 
 


